Purpose of This Document
276/277 Companion Document ASCX12N
Health Care Claim Status and Response
This companion guide has been written to assist those who will be implementing the ASC X12N 276/277  Healthcare
Claim Status and Response for use with Blue Cross and Blue Shield of Illinois, Blue Cross and Blue Shield of New
Mexico, Blue Cross and Blue Shield of Oklahoma and Blue Cross and Blue Shield of Texas. BCBS’s
recommendations are noted in the comments section of the companion document, otherwise please refer to the
ASC X12N 276 (004010X093A1) Implementation Guide dated Oct 2002 for field requirements. By addressing

BHT04 Transaction Set Creation Date DT 8-8 R CCYYMMDD Can not be greater than current system date.
BHT05 Time TM 4-8 N/U
BHT06 Transaction Type Code ID 2-2 N/U
Example: BHT*0010*13**20051213~
Rev. 4/09 Page 1 of 7
  Availity/HCSC
 276 Companion Guide (Addenda Version Oct 2002)
Element Id  Description
X12
Page
No. ID
Min.
Max.
Usage
Req. Loop
Loop
Repeat ANSI VALUES COMMENTS
HL Information Source Level 52 1 R 2000A >1
HL01 Hierarchical ID Number AN 1/12 R
HL02 Hierarchical Parent ID Number AN 1/12 N/U
HL03 Hierarchical Level Code ID 1/2 R 20
HL04 Hierarchical Child Code ID 1/1 R 1
Example: HL*1**20*1~
NM1 Payer Name 54 1 R 2100A >1
NM101 Entity Identifier Code ID 2-3 R PR
NM102 Entity Type Qualifier ID 1-1 R 2
NM103 Payer Name AN 1-35 R Enter the destination payer name.
NM104 First Name AN 1-25 N/U
NM105 Middle Name AN 1-25 N/U
NM106 Name Prefix AN 1-10 N/U
NM107 Name Suffix AN 1-10 N/U
NM108 Identification Code Qualifier ID 1-2 R
PI, NI, AD, PP
FI, 21, XV " PI" is preferred value.
NM109 Payer Identifier AN 2-80 R
Enter valid BCBS payer ID. Example: G00621(BCBSIL), G00790 (BCBSNM),
G00840(BCBSOK), G84980 (BCBSTX), CTXPPO (Blue Medicare PPO TX) or CNMPPO
(Blue Medicare NM).
NM110 Entity Relationship Code ID 2-2 N/U
NM111 Entity Identifier Code ID 2-3 N/U
Example: NM1*PR*2*BCBSTX*****PI*G84980~
PER Payer Contact Information 57 1 S 2100A
PER01 Contact Function Code ID 2-2 R IC
PER02 Payer Contact Name AN 1-60 S
PER03 Communication Number Qualifier ID 2-2 R ED, EM, TE
PER04
Payer Contact Communication
Number  AN 1-80 R Enter the 10 digit telephone number area code followed by the phone number.
PER05 Communication Number Qualifier ID 2-2 S EX
PER06 Communication Number  AN 1-80 S
PER07 Communication Number Qualifier ID 2-2 S EX, FX
PER08
Payer Contact Communication
Number  AN 1-80 S
PER09 Contact Inquiry Reference AN 1-20 N/U
HL Information Receiver Level 60 1 R 2000B >1
HL01 Hierarchical ID Number AN 1-12 R
HL02 Hierarchical Parent ID Number AN 1-12 R
HL03 Hierarchical Level Code ID 1-2 R 21
HL04 Hierarchical Child Code ID 1-1 R 1
Example: HL*2*1*21*1~
NM1 Information Receiver Name 62 1 R 2100B >1
NM101 Entity Identifier Code ID 2-3 R 41
NM102 Entity Type Qualifier ID 1-1 R 1,2
NM103
Information Receiver Last or
Organization Name AN 1-35 R Enter the last name or organization name of the receiver of the status information.
NM104 Information Receiver First Name AN 1-25 S
NM105 Information Receiver Middle Name AN 1-25 S
NM106  Name Prefix AN 1-10 N/U
NM107 Information Receiver Name Suffix AN 1-10 S
NM108 Identification Code Qualifier ID 1-2 R XX Use "XX" qualifier for National Provider ID (NPI).
NM109